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This air conditioner complies with EMC Directive 2014/30/EU, 
LV Directive 2014/35/EU.
CE marking is applicable to the area of 50 Hz power supply.

Ce climatiseur est conforme à la Directive EMC: 2014/30/EC, LV 
Directive 2014/35/EC.
La marque CE s’applique aux régions alimentées en courant de 
50 Hz.

Dieses Kimagerät erfüllt die EMC Direktiven 2014/30/EC, LV 
Direktiven 2014/35/EC.
Die CE-Marke gilt für Bereiche mit einer Netzstromversorgung 
von 50 Hz.

Questo condizionatore d’aria è conforme alla Direttiva EMC: 
2014/30/EC, LV Direttiva 2014/35/EC.
Il marchio CE è applicabile alla fascia di alimentazione 50 Hz.

Este acondicionador de aire cumple con la directiva EMC: 
2014/30/EC, LV Directiva 2014/35/EC.
La indicación CE sólo corresponde al área de suministro 
eléctrico de 50 Hz.

Deze airconditioner voldoet aan EMC Directive 2014/30/EC, LV 
Directive 2014/35/EC.
CE-markering is van toepassing op het gebied met een netstroom 
van 50 Hz.

Este aparelho de ar condicionado está em conformidade com a 
Directiva EMC 2014/30/EC, a Directiva LV 2014/35/EC.
A marca CE aplica-se à zona de fornecimento de energia a 50 Hz.

Τ� κλιµατιστικ� συµµ�ρ�ώνεται πρ�ς την �δηγία 2014/30/ΕΚ περί 
ηλεκτρ�µαγνητικής συµ�ατ�τητας (EMC) και την �δηγία LV 
2014/35/ΕΚ.
T� �ήµα CE ισ�ύει µ�ν�ν σε περι��ές �π�υ η τρ���δ�σία είναι 50 Hz.

Bu klima EMC 2014/30/EC Yönetmeli¤ine ve LV 
2014/35/EC Yönetmeli¤ine uymaktad›r.
CE markalama 50 Hz güç kayna¤› alan›na 
uygulanabilir.

B

ORIGINAL INSTRUCTIONS
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This product complies with following directives/regulations
EU GB

MD	 2006/42/EC SMR S.I.	 2008/1597
LVD	 2014/35/EU EER S.I.	 2016/1101
EMC	 2014/30/EU EMC S.I.	 2016/1091
RoHS	 2011/65/EU RoHS S.I.	 2012/3032
Ecodesign	 2009/125/EC Ecodesign S.I.	 2020/1528

CE and UKCA marking is applicable to the area of 50 Hz power supply



Ce climatiseur est conforme 
aux directives suivantes:
Machinerie
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Basse tension
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Conception écologique
	 2009 / 125 / EC
Le marquage CE est 
applicable dans les zones 
d'alimentation électrique de 
50 Hz.

Diese Klimaanlage 
entspricht den folgenden 
Richtlinien.
Maschinen
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Niederspannung
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Ecodesign	
	 2009 / 125 / EC
CE Herstellung ist in Bereich 
mit 50 Hz Stromversorgung 
anwendbar.

Deze airconditioner voldoet 
aan de volgende richtlijn.
Machinerie
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Lage spanning
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Ecodesign	
	 2009 / 125 / EC
CE-markering is van 
toepassing op het gebied 
met een netstroom van 50 
Hz.

Este ar condicionado 
respeita as seguintes 
directivas.
Maquinário
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Baixa Voltagem	
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Ecodesign	
	 2009 / 125 / EC
Tomada CE é aplicável 
a área da fonte de 
alimentação 50Hz.

Questo condizionatore è 
conforme alle seguenti 
norme:
Macchine
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Bassa tensione
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Ecoprogettazione
	 2009 / 125 / EC
La marcatura CE è 
applicabile all'area di 
alimentazione elettrica di 
50Hz.

Este aire acondicionado 
cumple con las siguientes 
directrices.
Maquinaria
	 2006 / 42 / EC
Bajo voltaje
	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC	 2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS	 2011 / 65 / EU
Ecodiseño
	 2009 / 125 / EC
La marca CE corresponde 
al área de suministro de 
energía de 50Hz.



Το συγκεκριμένο κλιματιστικό συμμορφώνεται 
προς καθεμιά από τις οδηγίες που ακολουθούν.
2006/42/ΕΚ περί μηχανημάτων
2014/35/ΕΕ περί χαμηλής τάσης
2014/30/ΕΕ περί ηλεκτρομαγνητικής 
συμβατότητας (EMC)
2014/68/ΕΕ περί εξοπλισμού υπό πίεση
2011/65/ΕΕ RoHS
2009/125/ΕΚ περί οικολογικού σχεδιασμού
Tο σήμα CE ισχύει μόνον σε περιοχές όπου η 
τροφοδοσία είναι 50 Hz

Bu klima aşağıdaki yönerge ile uyumludur.
Makine		  2006 / 42 / EC
Alçak gerilim	 2014 / 35 / EU
EMC		  2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS		  2011 / 65 / EU
Çevreci tasarım	 2009 / 125 / EC
CE 50Hz güç kaynağının alanı için de 
geçerlidir.

Данный кондиционер удовлетворяет 
нормам следующих директив:
по машинному оборудованию		
		  2006 / 42 / EC
по низковольтному оборудованию
		  2014 / 35 / EU
EMC		  2014 / 30 / EU
RoHS		  2011 / 65 / EU
Ecodesign		 2009 / 125 / EC
Маркировка CE применима к регионам с 
энергоснабжением с частотой 50 Гц.
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DANGER
Make sure to have the installation done by your dealer or 
specialist.
You should not attempt to install by yourself. Otherwise, it 
could lead to electric shock, fire or injury owing to improper 
installation.

� Example of symbols
This symbol indicates danger, alarm and 

caution. Specified prohibited item is indicated in 
the triangle. (The left symbol means “Electric 
shock alarm”.)
�This symbol indicates prohibited items. 
Specified prohibited item is shown in or near the 
circle.
�This symbol indicates compulsory action or 
instruction. Specified prohibited item is shown in 
the circle. (The left symbol means “Earth is 
needed.”.)

� After you have read the manual, always keep it at a 
place where you can consult it whenever necessary. If a 
new owner takes over the system, make sure to pass 
this manual to them.

v

CAUTIONS FOR INSTALLATION

PZ012A068D_e.indd  20.1.18 14:50  ページ 1
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If any abnormal condition (burning smell etc.) is found,
turn off the power switch and consult your dealer.
If you use it as it stands, it may lead to failure, electric shock or fire.

Do not operate the buttons with wet hands.
It may cause electric shock.

Do not wash the product with water.
It may cause electric shock or fire.

Do not pull the remote controller cable.
It could break wires and cause earth leakage.

CAUTION

Do not use water heater etc. near the remote controller.
It could break wires and cause If a vapor-generating appliance
is used near it, it could cause earth leakage or short-circuit.

Never modify the product. Consult your dealer when you need to repair it.
Improper repairing may lead to electric shock or fire.

CAUTION
CAUTIONS OF RELOCATION OR REPAIR

DANGER
CAUTIONS FOR OPERATION

If the unit has been submerged under water due to a natural 
disaster such as flood or typhoon, consult your dealer.
If you use it as it stands, it may lead to failure, electric shock or fire.

PZ012A068D_e.indd  20.1.18 14:50  ページ 2
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� Function of auto restart
This function allows starting the air conditioner automatically with the setting selected when the power supply is restored after a 
power failure or by turning on the power switch. If the air conditioner had been stopped before a power failure, it stays in the 
stopped condition after the restoration of power supply.

AUTO RESTART

Auto restart function is provided on this remote controller.
(This function is disabled when the product is shipped from the 
factory.) Consult your dealer to enable this function.

NOTICE
When the auto restart function is enabled, only isolate the 
power after stopping the unit. (If the power is turned off while 
the operation continues, the indoor fan will run when the power 
is restarted. The outdoor unit will start approx. 3 minutes after 
the power is switched ON.)

ATTENTION

When relocating or reinstalling the product, consult
your dealer.
Improper installation may cause electric shock or fire.

PZ012A068D_e.indd  20.1.18 14:50  ページ 3

Item Description

Product dimensions 70 (W) x 120 (H) x 15 (D) mm 
(not including protruded section)

Weight 0.10 kg
Power supply DC 18 V
Power consumption 0.6 W
Usage environment Temperature: 0 to 40 °C
Material Casing: ABS

 Unit specifications
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� Exemples de symboles
Ce symbole indique un danger, une alerte et un avertissement. 

L'élément faisant l’objet d’une interdiction spécifique est indiqué à 
l'intérieur du triangle. (Le symbole à gauche signifie « Danger 
d’électrocution ».)
�Ce symbole indique les éléments faisant l’objet d’une interdiction. 
L'élément faisant l’objet d'une interdiction spécifique est indiqué à 
l'intérieur ou à proximité du cercle.
�Ce symbole indique une manœuvre obligatoire ou une instruction. 
L'élément faisant l’objet d'une interdiction spécifique est indiqué à 
l'intérieur du cercle. (Le symbole à gauche signifie « une prise de terre 
est nécessaire. ».)

� Après avoir lu le manuel, veuillez le conserver dans un endroit où vous pouvez le 
consulter chaque fois que nécessaire. Si un nouveau propriétaire prend 
possession du dispositif, veuillez vous assurer de bien lui remettre également ce 
manuel. olvide de entregar también el manual.

Veuillez vous assurer que l'installation est effectuée par votre 
revendeur ou un spécialiste.
Vous ne devez en aucun cas effectuer l'installation vous-même. Vous
risquez sinon une électrocution, un incendie ou des blessures résultant
d'une installation inappropriée.

v
DANGER

PRÉCAUTIONS D’INSTALLATION

PZ012A068D_f.indd  20.1.18 14:49  ページ 1
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Si le dispositif est immergé sous l’eau en raison d'une catastrophe naturelle 
telle qu'une inondation ou un typhon, veuillez consulter votre revendeur.
Si vous l'utilisez tel quel, vous risquez une panne, une électrocution ou un incendie.

Si une quelconque anomalie est décelée (odeur de brûlé etc.), 
veuillez couper l'alimentation et consulter votre revendeur.
Si vous l'utilisez tel quel, vous risquez une panne, une électrocution ou un incendie.

Veuillez ne pas appuyer sur les touches avec les mains mouillées.
Cela peut provoquer une électrocution.

Veuillez ne pas nettoyer ce produit avec de l’eau.
Cela peut provoquer une électrocution où un incendie.

Veuillez ne pas tirer sur le câble de la télécommande.
Cela peut provoquer une rupture du câble et causer une fuite de courant à la terre.

DANGER

AVERTISSEMENT

PRÉCAUTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

AVERTISSEMENT EN CAS DE DÉPLACEMENT OU DE RÉPARATION

Veuillez ne pas utiliser un chauffe-eau, etc. à proximité de la télécommande.
Si un dispositif produisant de la vapeur est utilisé à proximité, il peut être 
à l'origine d'une fuite de courant ou d'un court-circuit.

Ne modifiez jamais ce produit. Consultez votre revendeur lorsqu'une 
réparation est nécessaire.
Une réparation inappropriée peut être à l'origine d'une électrocution ou d'un incendie.

AVERTISSEMENT

PZ012A068D_f.indd  20.1.18 14:49  ページ 2
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� Fonction de remise en marche automatique
Cette fonction permet la mise en marche du climatiseur automatiquement conformément au réglage choisi après le rétablissement de 
l'alimentation électrique à la suite d’une coupure de courant ou lorsque l'alimentation électrique est commutée sur ON. Si le climatiseur a 
été arrêté avant une coupure de courant, il reste arrêté après le rétablissement de l'alimentation électrique.

REMISE EN MARCHE AUTOMATIQUE

Cette télécommande est pourvue d’une fonction de remise en 
marche automatique.
(Cette fonction est désactivée lors de l'expédition du produit à sa 
sortie d'usine.)
Veuillez consulter votre revendeur pour activer cette fonction.

AVIS
Lorsque la fonction de remise en marche automatique est activée, 
veuillez isoler seulement la source d'alimentation électrique après avoir 
arrêté l'unité. (Si l'alimentation est coupée alors que dispositif est en 
marche, le ventilateur interne se met en marche lorsque l'alimentation 
électrique est relancée. L'unité externe se met en marche environ trois 
minutes après que l'alimentation électrique est commutée sur ON.)

ATTENTION

Lors du déplacement ou de la réinstallation du produit, veuillez consulter 
votre revendeur.
Une installation inappropriée peut être à l'origine d'une électrocution ou d'un 
incendie.

PZ012A068D_f.indd  20.1.18 14:49  ページ 3

Fonction Description

Dimensions du produit 70 (L) x 120 (H) x 15 (D) mm 
(ne comprend pas la partie saillante)

Poids 0,10 kg
Alimentation 18 VCC
Consommation 0,6 W
Environnement d'utilisation Température : De 0 à 40 °C
Matériaux Boîtier : ABS

 Caractéristiques de l’unité



PZ012A068_f.indd 14.7.19, 10:49 AM13



PZ012A068_f.indd 14.7.19, 10:49 AM14



PZ012A068_f.indd 14.7.19, 10:50 AM15



PZ012A068_f.indd 14.7.19, 10:50 AM16



PZ012A068_g.indd 14.7.19, 10:50 AM17



PZ012A068_g.indd 14.7.19, 10:50 AM18

– 18 –

� Beispiele für Symbole
Dieses Symbol steht für Gefahr, Warnung und Vorsicht. 

Der Gefahreninhalt ist in einem Dreieck dargestellt. (Das 
linke Symbol bedeutet “Stromschlaggefahr”.)
�Dieses Symbol steht für einen Verbotsinhalt. Der 
Verbotsinhalt ist in oder neben dem Kreis dargestellt.
�Dieses Symbol steht für einen zwingend notwendigen 
Vorgang oder eine Anweisung. Der Inhalt ist in einem 
Kreis dargestellt. (Das linke Symbol bedeutet “Erdung 
erforderlich”.)

� Bewahren Sie die Gebrauchsanleitung nach dem Durchlesen in 
Reichweite gut auf, damit Sie jederzeit darauf Bezug nehmen 
können. Wenn das Gerät einem neuen Besitzer übergeben wird, 
sollte unbedingt auch diese Anleitung mit ausgehändigt werden.

Lassen Sie das Gerät unbedingt vom Händler oder durch Fachpersonal 
montieren.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu installieren. Bei unsachgemäßer 
Montage besteht die Gefahr von Stromschlag, Brand oder Verletzungen.

v
GEFAHR

WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZUR MONTAGE

PZ012A068D_g.indd  20.1.18 15:08  ページ 1
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Falls das Gerät aufgrund einer Naturkatastrophe wie Hochwasser oder Sturm 
unter Wasser gesetzt worden ist, müssen Sie sich an Ihren Händler wenden.
Falls Sie stattdessen das Gerät ohne Inspektion weiter benutzen, besteht die 
Gefahr von Ausfall, Stromschlag oder Brand.
Falls Sie jegliche anomalen Bedingungen (Brandgeruch o.ä.) bemerken, 
ist der Netzschalter abzsuchalten und der Fachhändler heranzuziehen.
Falls Sie stattdessen das Gerät ohne Inspektion weiter benutzen, besteht die 
Gefahr von Ausfall, Stromschlag oder Brand.

Betätigen Sie die Tasten nicht mit nassen Händen.
Es besteht sonst die Gefahr eines Stromschlags.

Waschen Sie das Produkt nicht mit Wasser.
Es besteht sonst die Gefahr eines Stromschlags oder Brands.

Ziehen Sie nicht am Kabel der Fernbedienung.
Andernfalls könnten Leitungen unterbrochen werden und ein Erdschluss auftreten.

GEFAHR

VORSICHT

WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZUM BETRIEB

Benutzen Sie keine Heißwassergeräte o.ä. in Nähe der Fernbedienung.
Andernfalls könnten Leitungen unterbrochen werden. Bei Einsatz eiens 
dampferzeugenden Geräts könnte ein Erdschluss oder Kurzschluss auftreten.

Das Produkt darf auf keinen Fall modifiziert werden. Für jegliche 
Reparaturen sollten Sie sich an Ihren Händler wenden.
Unsachgemäße Reparaturarbeiten können Stromschlag oder Brand herbeiführen.

VORSICHT
WICHTIGE HINWEISE ZU MONTAGEORTSWECHSEL ODER REPARATUR

PZ012A068D_g.indd  20.1.18 15:08  ページ 2
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Für Ortswechsel oder erneute Montage sollten Sie sich an Ihren 
Händler wenden.
Unsachgemäße Montage kann Stromschlag oder Brand herbeiführen.

� Funktion für automatischen Neustart
Diese Funktion bewirkt, dass das Klimagerät mit der gewählten Einstellung automatisch startet, wenn die Netzstromversorgung nach einem 
Stromausfall wieder hergestellt wird bzw. wenn man den Netzschalter einschaltet. Falls das Klimagerät dagegen vor einem Stromausfall 
ausgeschaltet war, bleibt es auch nach der Wiederherstellung der Stromversorgung im ausgeschalteten Zustand.

AUTOMATISCHER NEUSTART

Diese Fernbedienung ist mit einer Funktion für automatischen 
Neustart ausgestattet.
(Die Funktion ist zum Zeitpunkt des Werksversands deaktiviert.) 
Lassen Sie diese Funktion, soweit gewünscht, von Ihrem 
Händler aktivieren.

Wenn die Funktion für automatischen Neustart aktiviert ist, darf die 
Netzstromversorgung immer nur nach dem Abschalten des Geräts 
ausgeschaltet werden. (Falls Sie die Netzstromversorgung bei 
laufendem Betrieb abschalten, läuft beim erneuten Einschalten der 
Stromversorgung der zimmerseitige Lüfter. Das Außeneinheit startet 
etwa 3 Minuten nach dem Einschalten der Stromversorgung.)

ACHTUNGHINWEIS

PZ012A068D_g.indd  20.1.18 15:08  ページ 3

Spezifikation Beschreibung

Produktabmessungen 70 (B) x 120 (H) x 15 (T) mm 
(ohne vorstehende Teile)

Gewicht 0,10 kg
Betriebsspannung 18 V Gleichstrom
Energieverbrauch 0,6 W
Betriebsumgebung Temperatur: 0 bis 40 °C
Material Gehäuse: ABS

 Technische Daten
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� Esempi dei simboli
Questo simbolo indica pericolo, allarme e 

avvertimento.
L’articolo specifico proibito è indicato nel triangolo.(Il 
simbolo a sinistra significa “Allarme elettrochoc”.)
�Questo simbolo indica gli articoli proibiti. L’articolo 
specifico proibito è illustrato dentro o accanto al cerchio.
�Questo simbolo indica azione o istruzione obbligatoria. 
L’articolo specifico proibito è illustrato nel cerchio.(Il 
simbolo a sinistra significa “E’ necessaria la messa a 
terra.”.)

� Dopo aver letto le istruzioni, conservarle sempre in un luogo dove 
può essere consultato ogni qualvolta si renda necessario. Se un 
nuovo proprietario subentra nel sistema, assicurarsi di passargli 
queste istruzioni.

Assicurarsi di aver provveduto all’installazione effettuata dal vostro 
rivenditore o specialista.
Non si deve tentare di installarlo da sè stessi. Altrimenti, ciò può provocare 
elettrochoc, incendio o lesioni dovuti all’installazione inadeguata.

v
Pericolo

Avvertenze per l’installazione

PZ012A068D_i.indd  20.1.18 12:45  ページ 1
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Se l’unità è stata sommersa dall’acqua a causa di un disastro naturale 
come un’inondazione o un tifone, consultare il vostro rivenditore.
Se lo si usa così com’è, ciò può provocare elettrochoc o incendio.

Se si avverte qualche condizione anormale (odore di bruciato, ecc.), 
spegnere l’interruttore d’alimentazione e consultare il vostro rivenditore.
Se lo si usa così com’è, ciò può provocare elettrochoc o incendio.

Non agire sui pulsanti con le mani bagnate.
Ciò può provocare elettrochoc.

Non lavare il prodotto con l’acqua.
Ciò può causare elettrochoc o incendio.

Non tirare il cavo del telecomando.
Ciò può danneggiare i fili metallici e causare corrente di fuga verso terra.

Pericolo

Avvertenza

Avvertenze per l’operazione

Non usare termosifone ecc. vicino al telecomando.
Ciò potrebbe danneggiare i fili metallici e causare corrente di fuga verso 
terra o cortocircuito.
Se si utilizza un elettrodomestico generatore di vapore vicino ad esso, ciò 
potrebbe causare corrente di fuga verso terra o cortocircuito.

Non modificare mai il prodotto. Consultare il vostro rivenditore 
in caso di necessità di una riparazione.
Una riparazione inadeguata può causare elettrochoc o incendio.

Avvertenza
Precauzioni di rilocazione o di riparazione

PZ012A068D_i.indd  20.1.18 12:45  ページ 2
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Quando si trasferisce o si reinstalla il prodotto, consultare il vostro 
rivenditore.
Un’installazione inadeguata può causare elettrochoc o incendio.

� Funzione di autoriavviamento
Questa funzione permette l’avviamento automatico del condizionatore d’aria con l’impostazione selezionata quando si ripristina 
l’alimentazione dopo una mancata fornitura elettrica o con un’accensione dell’interruttore elettrico. Se il condizionatore d’aria è stato 
spento prima di una mancata alimentazione, rimane nella condizione fermata dopo il ripristino della fornitura elettrica.

Autoriavviamento

La funzione di autoriavviamento è inclusa in questo telecomando.
(Questa funzione è disattivata quando il prodotto è spedito dalla 
fabbrica.)
Consultare il vostro rivenditore per riattivare questa funzione.

Avviso
Quando è attivata la funzione di autoriavviamento, isolare soltanto 
l’alimentazione dopo aver fermato l’unità. (Se l’alimentazione viene 
spenta mentre continua l’operazione, la ventola interna sarà in 
funzione quando si riattiva l’alimentazione. L’unità esterna si avvierà 
a circa 3 minuti dopo che l’alimentazione è commutata su ON.)

Attenzione

PZ012A068D_i.indd  20.1.18 12:45  ページ 3

Voce Descrizione

Dimensioni del prodotto 70 (L) x 120 (A) x 15 (P) mm 
(sezione sporgente non inclusa)

Peso 0.10 kg
Alimentazione CC 18 V
Consumo energetico 0.6 W
Ambiente di esercizio Temperatura: da 0 a 40 °C
Materiale Involucro: ABS

 Specifiche dell’unità
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� Ejemplo de símbolos
Este símbolo indica peligro, alarma y aviso. El elemento 

específicamente prohibido aparece indicado en el triángulo. 
(El símbolo de la izquierda significa “Alarma de descarga 
eléctrica”).
�Este símbolo indica elementos prohibidos.
El elemento específicamente prohibido aparece indicado 
cerca del círculo.
�Este símbolo indica una acción obligatoria o una 
instrucción. El elemento específicamente prohibido aparece 
indicado en el círculo. (El símbolo de la izquierda significa 
“Se necesita una conexión a tierra”).

� Después de que usted haya leído el manual, guárdelo siempre en un 
lugar en donde pueda consultarlo siempre que sea necesario. Si el 
equipo cambia de dueño, no se olvide de entregar también el manual.

Asegúrese de que la instalación la realice su distribuidor o un especialista.
No intente realizar usted la instalación. De lo contrario, puede ser causa 
de una descarga eléctrica, producir un incendio o como resultado de una 
instalación inadecuada pueden producirse lesiones personales.

v
DANGER

PRECAUCIONES A TENER EN CUENTA A LA HORA DE INSTALAR EL EQUIPO
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Si la unidad se ha sumergido bajo el agua debido a un desastre natural como 
puede ser el caso de inundaciones o tifones, consulte a su distribuidor.
Si lo utiliza como está, puede producirse su avería, una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

Si se encontrara alguna anomalía (olor a quemado, etc.), apague el interruptor 
de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica y consulte a su distribuidor.
Si lo utiliza como está, puede producirse su avería, una descarga eléctrica o un incendio.

No manipule los botones con las manos húmedas.
Puede producirse una descarga eléctrica.

No limpie el equipo con agua.
Puede ser causa de una descarga eléctrica o de un incendio.

No tire del cable del mando a distancia.
Se pueden desgarrar los cables y causar una fuga a tierra.

PELIGRO

AVISO

PRECAUCIONES A TENER EN CUENTA A LA HORA DE SU UTILIZACIÓN

No utilice estufas de agua, etc., cerca del mando a distancia.
Se pueden desagarrar los cables y causar la generación de vapor cerca, con lo 
que existe la posibilidad de que se produzca una fuga a tierra o un cortocircuito.

Nunca modifique este equipo. Consulte a su distribuidor cuando necesite repararlo.
Una reparación incorrecta puede llevar consigo una descarga eléctrica o la 
producción de un incendio.

AVISO

PRECAUCIONES A TENER EN CUENTA A LA HORA 
DE CAMBIARLO DE LUGAR O DE SU REPARACIÓN
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� Función reinicio automático
Esta función permite que el aire acondicionado se ponga en funcionamiento automáticamente con su ajuste seleccionado cuando se 
restaura el suministro eléctrico después de una caída de la tensión o activando el interruptor de la fuente de alimentación eléctrica. Si el 
aire acondicionado se ha detenido antes de una caída de la tensión, se mantendrá en condición de parado después de que se restaure el 
suministro eléctrico.

REINICIO AUTOMÁTICO

Cuando vaya a cambiar este equipo de lugar o a realizar su 
reinstalación, consulte a su distribuidor.
Una reparación incorrecta puede llevar consigo una descarga eléctrica o 
la producción de un incendio.

El mando a distancia dispone de la función de reinicio automático.
(Esta función se inutiliza en la planta de producción cuando se envía 
el producto). Consulte a su distribuidor para permitir utilizar esta 
función.

NOTA
Cuando la función de reinicio automático queda habilitada, sólo apague la 
corriente eléctrica una vez haya parado la unidad. (Si se apaga la fuente 
de alimentación eléctrica mientras el equipo continúa funcionando, el 
ventilador interior funcionará cuando se reinicie la corriente. La unidad 
exterior comenzará su funcionamiento aproximadamente 3 minutos 
después de que se active el interruptor “ON”).

ATENCIÓN
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Elemento Descripción
Dimensiones del 
producto

70 (An) x 120 (Al) x 15 (P) mm 
(sin incluir la parte saliente)

Peso 0,10 kg
Alimentación 18 V CC
Consumo energía 0,6 W
Entorno de uso Temperatura: 0 a 40 °C
Materiales Carcasa: ABS

 Especificaciones de la unidad
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� Voorbeeld van symbolen
Dit symbool betekent gevaar, waarschuwing en let op. De 

niet toegestane handeling wordt weergegeven in een driehoek. 
(Het symbool links betekent 'Gevaar voor elektrische 
schokken'.)
�Dit symbool geeft een niet-toegestane handeling aan. De 
niet toegestane handeling wordt weergegeven in of in de buurt 
van de cirkel.
�Dit symbool maakt u attent op een verplicht uit te voeren 
handeling of instructie. De niet toegestane handeling wordt 
weergegeven in de cirkel. (Het symbool links betekent 'Aarding 
aansluiten'.)

� Bewaar de handleiding, nadat u deze gelezen heeft, altijd op een zodanige 
plaats dat u deze in voorkomende gevallen kunt nalezen. Overhandig deze 
handleiding bij een eigendomsoverdracht aan de nieuwe eigenaar.

Laat de apparatuur installeren door uw leverancier of een erkend installateur.
Probeer niet de apparatuur zelf te installeren. Hierbij kan gevaar voor 
elektrische schokken, brand of letsel ontstaan als gevolg van een 
onjuiste installatie.

v
GEVAAR

Aandachtspunten bij installeren
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Neem contact op met de leverancier wanneer het apparaat als gevolg 
van een natuurramp onder water gekomen is.
Als u het nat geworden apparaat toch gebruikt, kunnen storingen en gevaar 
voor elektrische schokken of brand ontstaan.
Schakel het apparaat altijd meteen uit wanneer het niet op de gewone 
manier werkt en neem vervolgens contact op met uw leverancier.
Als u het nat geworden apparaat toch gebruikt, kunnen storingen en gevaar 
voor elektrische schokken of brand ontstaan.

Bedien de kloppen niet met natte handen.
Hierdoor kan gevaar voor elektrische schokken ontstaan.
Spoel het product niet schoon met water. 
Hierdoor kan gevaar voor elektrische schokken opgebrand ontstaan.
Trek niet aan de kabel van de afstandsbediening.
Daardoor kunnen aders breken en een lekstroom ontstaan.

GEVAAR

LET OP

Aandachtspunten bij de bediening

Gebruik geen waterverwarmingstoestellen enzovoort in de buurt van de 
afstandsbediening.
Hierdoor kan de bedrading beschadigen. Daardoor kan een lekstroom of kortsluiting ontstaan.

Breng nooit de veranderingen aan het product aan. Neem contact op 
met uw leverancier wanneer het apparaat gerepareerd moet worden.
Onjuiste reparaties kunnen leiden tot elektrische schokken of brand.

LET OP
Aandachtspunten bij verplaatsen of reparaties
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� Automatisch opnieuw inschakelfunctie
Met deze functie kan de airconditioner automatisch opnieuw ingeschakeld worden met de laatst geselecteerde instelling wanneer de 
voedingsspanning na een stroomonderbreking opnieuw ingeschakeld wordt. Als de airconditioner uitgeschakeld werd voor er een 
stroomonderbreking optrad, blijft de airconditioner uitgeschakeld nadat de stroomonderbreking verholpen is.

Automatisch opnieuw inschakelen

Deze afstandsbediening is voorzien van een functie waarmee het 
apparaat automatisch opnieuw kan inschakelen. (Deze functie is af 
fabriek uitgeschakeld.) Neem contact op met uw leverancier om 
deze functie in te schakelen.

Schakel, wanneer de functie Automatisch opnieuw inschakelen 
uitgeschakeld is, altijd eerst het apparaat uit voordat u de 
voedingsspanning uitschakelt. (Als de voedingsspanning uitgeschakeld 
wordt terwijl het apparaat in werking is, zal de ventilator van de 
binnenunit gaan draaien wanneer de voedingsspanning opnieuw 
ingeschakeld wordt.  De buitenunit zal ongeveer 3 minuten nadat de 
voedingsspanning ingeschakeld is inschakelen.)

LET OP:OPMERKING

Neem contact op met uw leverancier wanneer het product verplaatst of 
opnieuw geïnstalleerd moet worden.
Een onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot elektrische schokken of brand.
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Item Beschrijving

Productafmetingen 70 (B) x 120 (H) x 15 (D) mm 
(uitstekende delen niet inbegrepen)

Gewicht 0,10 kg
Voeding DC 18 V
Stroomverbruik 0,6 W
Gebruiksomgeving Temperatuur: 0 tot 40 °C
Materiaal Behuizing: ABS

 Specificaties unit
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� Exemplo de símbolos
Este símbolo indica o alarme de perigo e cuidado. Os itens 

proibidos especiais estão indicados dentro do triângulo. (O 
símbolo a esquerda indica o alarme contra choque elétrico)
�Este símbolo indica os itens que são proibidos. Os itens 
proibidos especiais estão mostrado dentro ou próximo do 
círculo.
�Este símbolo indica uma ação obrigatória ou uma 
instrução. Os itens proibidos especiais estão indicados 
dentro do círculo. (O símbolo a esquerda significa a 
necessidade do fio terra)

� Após ler este manual, guarde-o sempre em um local de fácil acesso 
para o momento em que for necessário. Quando uma outra pessoa for 
assumir o comando do sistema, passe sem falta este manual para esta 
pessoa.

Tenha a certeza que a instalação está sendo feita pelo seu fornecedor 
ou por um especialista.
Não instale por si próprio. Caso contrário, isto poderá acarretar o choque 
elétrico, fogo ou danos devido à uma instalação inadequada.

v
PERIGO

CUIDADOS DE INSTALAÇÃO
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Se a unidade ficar dentro da água devido a um desastre natural tal 
como inundação ou furacão, consulte o seu fornecedor.
Ao continuar a utilizar o produto nesta situação, isto poderá ser a causa 
de danos, choque elétrico ou fogo.

Quando detectar qualquer anormalidade (cheiro de queimado, etc.) 
consulte o seu fornecedor.
Ao continuar a utilizar o produto nesta situação, isto poderá ser a causa 
de danos, choque elétrico ou fogo.

Não toque nos botões com a mão molhada.
Isto poderá causar o choque elétrico.

Não lave o produto com água.
Isto poderá causar choque elétrico ou fogo.

Não puxe o cabo do controle remoto.
Isto poderá quebrar os fios e causar a fuga da energia elétrica.

PERIGO

CUIDADO

CUIDADOS DE OPERAÇÃO

Não use o controle remoto perto do aquecedor de água, etc.
Isto poderá danificar os fios e ao ser utilizado perto de aparelhos geradores 
de vapor poderá causar a fuga de energia elétrica ou curto-circuito. 

Não modifique nunca o produto. Consulte o seu fornecedor quando 
precisar repará-lo.
O reparo inadequado poderá ser a causa de choque elétrico ou fogo.

CUIDADO
CUIDADOS NA MUDANÇA DE LOCAL E NO REPARO
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� FUNÇÃO DE REINÍCIO AUTOMÁTICO
Esta função permite iniciar automaticamente o condicionador de ar, com o ajuste selecionado, quando a fonte de energia é restaurada 
após a queda de energia ou  ligando-se o interruptor da fonte de energia. Se o condicionador de ar for parado antes da queda de energia, 
ele continuará parado após a restauração do fornecimento de energia.

REINÍCIO AUTOMÁTICO

Este controle remoto é provido da função de reinício automático. 
(Esta função está desativada no momento em que é despachado da 
fábrica.) Consulte o seu fornecedor para ativar esta função.

AVISO
Quando a função de reinício automático é ativada, a fonte de energia 
é isolada  após parar a unidade. (Se a fonte for desligada enquanto 
continua a operação, o ventilador interno estará funcionando quando 
a fonte for reiniciada. A unidade externa iniciará aproximadamente a 
3 minutos após a fonte ser ligada.)

ATENÇÃO

Consulte o fornecedor quando for mudar o local do produto ou precisar 
repará-lo.
A instalação inadequada poderá ser a causa de choque elétrico ou fogo.
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Item Descrição

Dimensões do produto 70 (L) x 120 (A) x 15 (P) mm 
(secção saliente não incluída)

Peso 0,10 kg
Alimentação de energia DC 18 V
Consumo de energia 0,6 W
Ambiente de utilização Temperatura: 0 a 40 °C
Material Caixa: ABS

 Especificações da unidade
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� Παράδειγµα συµ��λων
Τ� σύµ��λ� υπ�δεικνύει κίνδυν�, συναγερµ� και 

πρ��ύλα�η. Τ� συγκεκριµέν� απαγ�ρευτικ� στ�ι�εί� 
υπ�δεικνύεται µέσα σε τρίγων�. (Τ� αριστερ� σύµ��λ� 
σηµαίνει “Πρ�ειδ�π�ίηση ηλεκτρ�πλη�ίας”.)
�Αυτ� τ� σύµ��λ� υπ�δεικνύει απαγ�ρευτικά στ�ι�εία. 
Τ� συγκεκριµέν� απαγ�ρευτικ� στ�ι�εί� εµ�ανί�εται 
µέσα ή κ�ντά σε κύκλ�.
�Τ� σύµ��λ� αυτ� υπ�δεικνύει υπ��ρεωτική ενέργεια 
ή �δηγία. Τ� συγκεκριµέν� απαγ�ρευτικ� στ�ι�εί� 
εµ�ανί�εται µέσα σε τρίγων�. (Τ� αριστερ� στ�ι�εί� 
σηµαίνει “Απαιτείται γείωση”.)

� Α��ύ δια�άσετε τ� εγ�ειρίδι�, �υλά�τε τ� σε �ώρ� �π�υ µπ�ρείτε 
να τ� συµ��υλευτείτε �ταν �ρειαστεί. Αν τ� σύστηµα δ�θεί σε νέ� 
ιδι�κτήτη, �ε�αιωθείτε �τι έλα�ε και τ� εγ�ειρίδι�.

Η εγκατάσταση πρέπει να γίνεται απ� τ�ν αντιπρ�σωπ� ή απ� 
ειδικ� τε�νικ�.
Μην πρ�σπαθήσετε να κάνετε την εγκατάσταση µ�ν�ς σας. 
∆ια��ρετικά, µπ�ρεί να πρ�κληθεί ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία, πυρκαγιά 
ή τραυµατισµ�ς λ�γω λανθασµένης εγκατάστασης.

v
ΚΙΝ∆ΥΝ�Σ 

ΠΡ�ΦΥΛΑ�ΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ
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Αν η µ�νάδα �υθιστεί σε νερ� λ�γω �υσικής καταστρ��ής �πως 
πληµµύρα ή τυ�ώνας, συµ��υλευτείτε τ�ν αντιπρ�σωπ�.
Αν τ� �ρησιµ�π�ιήσετε σε αυτήν την κατάσταση, ενδέ�εται να 
πρ�κληθεί �ηµιά, ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία ή πυρκαγιά.
Αν αντιλη�θείτε �π�ιαδήπ�τε ανώµαλη κατάσταση (µυρωδιά καµέν�υ 
κλπ.), κλείστε τ� γενικ� διακ�πτη και συµ��υλευθείτε τ�ν 
αντιπρ�σωπ� της εµπιστ�σύνης σας.
Αν τ� �ρησιµ�π�ιήσετε σε αυτήν την κατάσταση, ενδέ�εται να 
πρ�κληθεί �ηµιά, ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία ή πυρκαγιά.

Μην �ειρί�εστε τα πλήκτρα µε �ρεγµένα �έρια.
Ενδέ�εται να πρ�κληθεί ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία.
Μην πλένετε τη συσκευή µε νερ�.
Ενδέ�εται να πρ�κληθεί ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία και πυρκαγιά.
Μην τρα�άτε τ� καλώδι� τ�υ τηλε�ειριστηρί�υ.
Μπ�ρεί να σπάσ�υν τα καλώδια και να πρ�κληθεί απώλεια γείωσης. 

ΚΙΝ∆ΥΝ�Σ

ΠΡ�Σ��Η 

ΠΡ�ΦΥΛΑ�ΕΙΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗ ΛΕΙΤ�ΥΡΓΙΑ

Μη τ�π�θετείτε θερµ�σί�ωνες κλπ. κ�ντά στ� τηλε�ειριστήρι�.
Μπ�ρεί να πρ�καλέσει �θ�ρά των καλωδίων εάν �ρησιµ�π�ιείτε 
κ�ντά τ�υ µία συσκευή παραγωγής ατµ�ύ. Μπ�ρεί να πρ�καλέσει 
απώλεια γείωσης ή �ρα�υκύκλωµα.

Π�τέ µην κάνετε µετατρ�πές στη συσκευή. �ταν θέλετε να κάνετε 
επισκευή, απευθυνθείτε στην αντιπρ�σωπεία.
Η ακατάλληλη επισκευή µπ�ρεί να πρ�καλέσει ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία ή πυρκαγιά.

ΠΡ�Σ��Η 
ΠΡ�ΦΥΛΑ�ΕΙΣ ΚΑΤΑ ΤΗ ΜΕΤΕΓΚΑΤΑΣΤΑΣΗ Ή ΤΗΝ ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ
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Π�τέ µην κάνετε µετατρ�πές στη συσκευή. �ταν θέλετε να 
κάνετε επισκευή, απευθυνθείτε στην αντιπρ�σωπεία.
Η ακατάλληλη επισκευή µπ�ρεί να πρ�καλέσει ηλεκτρ�πλη�ία 
ή πυρκαγιά.

� Λειτ�υργία αυτ�µατης επανεκκίνησης
Η λειτ�υργία αυτή επιτρέπει την αυτ�µατη επανεκκίνηση τ�υ κλιµατιστικ�ύ µε τη λειτ�υργία π�υ επιλέ�θηκε �ταν επανήλθε η 
ηλεκτρική τρ���δ�σία µετά απ� διακ�πή ρεύµατ�ς ή µετά τ� κλείσιµ� τ�υ γενικ�ύ διακ�πτη. Αν τ� κλιµατιστικ� σταµάτησε 
πριν απ� τη διακ�πή ρεύµατ�ς, παραµένει σε αυτήν την κατάσταση και µετά την επανα��ρά τ�υ ρεύµατ�ς.

ΑΥΤ�ΜΑΤΗ ΕΠΑΝΕΚΚΙΝΗΣΗ

Τ� παρ�ν τηλε�ειριστήρι� διαθέτει λειτ�υργία αυτ�µατης 
επανεκκίνησης. (Η λειτ�υργία αυτή είναι απενεργ�π�ιηµένη 
απ� τ� εργ�στάσι�.) Απευθυνθείτε στ�ν αντιπρ�σωπ� για 
την ενεργ�π�ίηση αυτής της λειτ�υργίας.

�ταν ενεργ�π�ιείται η λειτ�υργία αυτ�µατης επανεκκίνησης, πριν 
διακ�ψετε την ηλεκτρική τρ���δ�σία, σταµατήστε πρώτα τη συσκευή. 
(Αν διακ�πεί η τρ���δ�σία της συσκευής ενώ συνε�ί�εται η λειτ�υργία, 
� εσωτερικ�ς ανεµιστήρας θα ενεργ�π�ιηθεί µ�λις επανέλθει η 
τρ���δ�σία. Η ε�ωτερική µ�νάδα θα επανεκκινηθεί περίπ�υ 3 λεπτά 
µετά τ� άν�ιγµα τ�υ διακ�πτη τρ���δ�σίας, θέση ON.)

ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ ΠΡ�Σ��Η
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Είδος Περιγραφή

Διαστάσεις προϊόντος 70 (Π) x 120 (Υ) x 15 (Β) mm 
(χωρίς το προεξέχον τμήμα)

Βάρος 0.10 kg
Τροφοδοσία DC 18 V
Κατανάλωση ισχύος 0.6 W
Περιβάλλον χρήσης Θερμοκρασία: 0 έως 40 °C
Υλικό Περίβλημα: ABS

Προδιαγραφές μονάδας
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� SEMBOL ÖRNEKLER‹
Bu sembol tehlike,alarm,dikkat demektir.Spefize 

yasak maddesi üçgen içinde gösterilmifltir.(soldaki 
sembol elektrik floku alarm›d›r.)
�Bu sembol yasak maddeleri iflaret eder.SSpefize 
yasak maddeler daire içinde ya da yan›nda 
gösterilir.
�Bu sembol zorunlu eylem ya da bilgi 
gösterir..Spefize yasak madde daire içinde 
gösterilir.(soldaki sembol “toprak gerek” demektir.)

� K›lavuzu okuduktan sonra,her zaman ulaflabilece¤iniz bir 
yerde muhafaza ediniz.E¤er yeni bir kullan›c› sistemi al›rsa 
k›lavuzu iade etti¤inizden emin olunu

Kurulumun uzman taraf›ndan ya da ilgilisi taraf›ndan yap›lmas›na özen 
gösteriniz. Kendi kendinize kurmaya çal›flmamal›s›n›z.
Yanl›fl kuruluma ba¤l› elektrik çarpmas›, yang›n ya da sakatlanmalara 
sebebiyet verebilir.

v
Tehlike

Kurulum ‹çin Önlemler
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E¤er ünite sel ya da tayfun gibi do¤al bir felaket sonucu su alt›nda 
kald›ysa lütfen sat›c›n›za baflvurunuz.
E¤er oldu¤u gibi kullan›rsan›z elektrik floku ,bay›lma ya da sakatlanmalara yol açabilir.

E¤er ola¤and›fl› bir durum (yan›k kokusu gibi…) bafl gösterirse; güç 
dü¤mesini kapat›n ve satucunuza dan›fl›n.
E¤er oldu¤u gibi kullan›rsan›z elektrik floku ,bay›lma ya da sakatlanmalara yol açabilir.

Dü¤melere ›slak elle temas etmeyiniz. 
Elektrik flokuna sebep olabilir.
Ürünü suyla y›kamay›n›z.
Elektrik flokuna sebep olabilir.
Uzaktan kumanda kablosunu çekmeyiniz.
Telleri k›rabilir ve toprak s›z›nt›s›na sebep olabilir.

Tehlike

Dikkat

Aktivasyon ‹çin Önlemler

Uzaktan kumandan›n yak›n›nda su ›s›t›c› kullanmay›n›z.
Telleri k›rabilir ve e¤er yan›nda buhar b›rakan bir alet kullan›l›yorsa k›sa 
devre ya da toprak s›z›nt›s›na sebep olabilir.

Asla ürünü modifiye etmeyin.Tamir gerekti¤inde sat›c›n›za baflvurunuz. 
Yanl›fl tamirat yang›na ya da elektrik çarpmas›na neden olabilir.

Dikkat
Yer De¤iflimi ya da Tamir ‹çin Önlemler
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Ürünü yeniden monte ederken ya daürünün yerini de¤ifltirirken 
sat›c›n›za dan›fl›n›z.
Yanl›fl montaj  yang›na ya da elektrik çarpmas›na neden olabilir.

OTOMAT‹K  TEKRAR AÇMA

Bu uzaktan kumandada otomatik tekrar açma özelli¤i 
mevcuttur.(Bu özellik ürün fabrikadan ç›kart›ld›¤›nda devre 
d›fl›d›r).Fonksiyonu aktive etmek için sat›c›n›za dan›fl›n›z.

Uyar›
Bu fonksiyon aktive olunca, üniteyi güç kayna¤›ndan  
yaln›zca kapal› iken ay›r›n›z. ( E¤er ifllem devam ederken 
güç kapat›l›rsa, güç tekrar verildi¤inde iç fan çal›flacakt›rD›fl 
ünite güç aç›ld›ktan ortalam 3 dakika sonra devreye 
girecektir.)

Dikka

� Otomatik Tekrar Açma Fonksiyonu
Bu fonksiyon güç kay›plar›ndan sonra güç kayna¤›n›n tekrar sa¤lanmas›ndan veya güç dü¤mesinin aç›lmas›ndan sonra 
seçili ayarlarla kliman›n otomatik olarak tekrar çal›flmas›n› sa¤lar.
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Cihaz Tanım

Ürün boyutları 70 (G) x 120 (Y) x 15 (D) mm 
(dışarı çıkıntı yapan bölüm hariç)

Ağırlık 0,10 kg
Güç beslemesi DC 18 V
Güç tktm. 0,6 W
Kullanım ortamı Sıcaklık: 0 ila 40 °C
Malzeme Mahfaza: ABS

 Ünitenin teknik özellikleri
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Пункт Описание

Размеры изделия 70 (Ш) x 120 (В) x 15 (Г) мм 
(не включая выступающую часть)

Вес 0,10 кг
Питание 18 В пост. тока
Энергопотребление 0,6 Вт
Условия эксплуатации Температура: от 0 до 40 °C
Материал Корпус: АБС-пластик

 Технические характеристики устройства
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� 標志示例

本標志指示危險、警告和小心。所規定的禁止事項指

示在三角形中。（左側的標志表示“触電警告”。）

�這個標志指示禁止事項。所規定的禁止事項呈現在圓圈

之內或旁邊。

�這個標志指示強制措施或須知。所規定的禁止事項呈現

在圓圈之內。（左側的標志表示“要求接地”。）

� 已經閱讀完本說明書之后，須將其保存在隨時都能夠查閱的地方。

如果新用戶接管系統，就要將本說明書轉交給他。

v

危險

安裝須知

确保由經銷商或專業人員進行安裝。
不得試圖自己安裝。否則，就會因安裝不當而導致触電、火災或受傷。
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如果本單元因諸如洪水或台風等自然災害而浸入水下，請咨詢經銷商。
如果照常使用，就會引發故障、電或火災。

如果發現任何异常情況（燃燒气味等），須關閉電源開關并咨詢經銷商。
如果照常使用，就會引發故障、電或火災。

不得用濕手操縱按鍵。
否則，會導致触電。

不得用水沖洗本產品。
否則，會導致触電或火災。

不得拖拽遙控器電纜。
否則，會弄斷電線造成接地漏電。

危險

注意

操作須知

不得改裝本產品。如果需要對其進行修理，請咨詢經銷商。
不當的修理會造成触電或火災。

注意

遷移或修理須知

不得在遙控器附近使用熱水器等。
如果在其附近使用蒸汽產生電器就會弄斷電線，
導致接地漏電或短路。
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自動重啟

本遙控器上配置了自動重啟功能。
（產品出厂前，已經將本功能關閉。）要啟動本功能，請
咨詢經銷商。

注意

一旦自動重啟功能啟動，就要在停止單元之后關閉電源。
（如果在運行進行時關閉電源，再次通電時室內風扇就會
運行。）在將電源切換到ON之后約3分鐘，室外机啟動。）

注意

� 自動重啟功能

在停電或接通電源開關之后使電源恢复，如果選定設定，本功能允許自動啟動空調器。如果空調器在停電之前就已經
停止，電源恢复之后，它就會保持停止狀態。

如果遷移或重新安裝產品，須咨詢經銷商。
不當的安裝會導致触電或火災。
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项　　目 说　　明

产品尺寸
70 (W) x 120 (H) x 15 (D) mm

（不包括突出部分）
重　　量 0.10 kg
电　　源 DC 18 V
功　　率 0.6 W
使用环境 温度: 0 to 40 ℃
材　　料 外壳 ： ABS

机床规格
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July. 27. 2016

三菱重工空调（上海）有限公司
上海市长宁区延安西路 2299 号 2905-2906 室

邮政编码 200336

TEL +86-21-6236-3030
FAX +86-21-6236-0502
http://www.mhi-ac.com/

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES THERMAL SYSTEMS, LTD.
2-3, Marunouchi 3-chome, Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo, 100-8332, Japan
http://www.mhi-mth.co.jp

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES AIR-CONDITIONING EUROPE, LTD.
5 The Square, Stockley Park, Uxbridge, Middlesex, UB11 1ET, United Kingdom
Tel : +44-333-207-4072
Fax: +44-333-207-4089
http://www.mhiae.com

MHIAE SERVICES B.V. 
(Wholly-owned subsidiary of MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES AIR-CONDITIONING EUROPE, LTD.)

Herikerbergweg 238, Luna ArenA, 1101 CM Amsterdam, Netherlands
P.O.Box 23393 1100 DW Amsterdam, Netherlands
Tel : +31-20-406-4535
http://www.mhiaeservices.com/ 

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES AIR-CONDITIONERS AUSTRALIA, PTY. LTD.
Block E, 391 Park Road, Regents Park, NSW, 2143 PO BOX 3167, Regents Park, NSW, 2143
Tel : +61-2-8774-7500
Fax: +61-2-8774-7501
https://www.mhiaa.com.au

MITSUBISHI HEAVY INDUSTRIES - MAHAJAK AIR CONDITIONERS CO., LTD.
220 Lad Krabang Industrial Estate Free Zone 3, Soi Chalongkrung 31, Kwang Lamplatiew,
Khet Lad Krabang, Bangkok 10520, Thailand
http://www.maco.co.th


